## 502592708 12/05/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2638923

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA	,			
Name Execution Date					
HEALTHAGEN LLC 09/23/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	ITRIAGE, LLC	ITRIAGE, LLC			
Street Address:	1500 WYNKO	1500 WYNKOOP STREET			
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	SUITE 500			
City:	DENVER	DENVER			
State/Country:	COLORADO	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80202	80202			
Property Type  Application Number: 12630		126306	396		
Application Number: 126306		126306	596		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: (303)770-0152					
Phone: 303-770-0051					
Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: MARSH FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP					
Address Line 1: 8055 E TUFTS					
Address Line 2: STE 450					
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80237					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			50576-00007		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JON P. DEPPE		
Signature:			/Jon P. Deppe/		
Date:			12/05/2013		

PATENT

REEL: 031726 FRAME: 0392

source=iTriage Executed Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=iTriage Executed Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=iTriage Executed Patent Assignment#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Healthagen LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, owns a certain invention entitled:

## PLATFORM FOR CONNECTING MEDICAL INFORMATION TO SERVICES FOR MEDICAL CARE

for which invention an application (provisional or non-provisional) has been executed for a U.S. patent, which was filed on December 3, 2009, under U.S. Application No. 12/630,696, and is owned by Assignor,

WHEREAS, iTriage, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention described in the patent application, including the entire priority right derived from the application,

**Now, Therefore,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, the referenced patent application, and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, national and regional phase applications, petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the U.S. and/or any country foreign to the U.S. on the invention, and the patents that may issue thereon,

Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make applications in Assignee's own behalf for protection of the invention in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim priority to the referenced patent application and other such applications that may be filed in the U.S. or any country foreign to the U.S. on the invention under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and any other international arrangements,

Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this assignment,

Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to pursue the patent applications identified herein, including, but not limited to, rendering all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining patents that may issue thereon in the U.S. and any countries foreign to the U.S. on the invention, and in enforcing any rights accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by, for example, executing statements and other affidavits,

Page 1 of 3

Assignor and Assignee agree the terms of this assignment shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the legal representatives, successors, and assigns of all parties hereto,

Assignor authorizes Assignee to insert in this assignment the number and filing date of the application if the number and filing date of the application are not recited herein at the time of execution of this assignment by any or all of the parties hereto,

Assignor and Assignee agree that this assignment shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof, and

Assignee acknowledges and accepts this assignment, as evidenced by the signature of an officer or authorized representative of Assignee below.

[Signature page follows.]

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031726 FRAME: 0394

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereunder set his/her hand on the date show	has caused one of its duly authorized officers to n below.
Date9/23/11	Name: Reter Hudson
1 4	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	Officer or Authorized Representative of Assignor
STATE OF Colorado ) COUNTY OF Jefferson	
COUNTY OF SUPPLY	
On this 23 day of Sept	tember, 2011, before me, a Notary
	ter Hudson who is dersonally known to me to be the
tara mama ia subsceib	ad to the toregoing assignment document was
acknowledged that he/she signed and delive	ered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.	Musi Muse
antitudining my Alexa.	Notary Public
WALE TO LOCATE	·
NOTARY	My Commission Expires: 4.13.2015
NO PUBLIC :OF	<b>华华玲冰冰冰冰冰水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水</b>
**********	<b>推奨技術等等所有事が単独をなっていいいいいい</b>
Mon Evalue	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACKEED.	
Date 9222011	Wark Fird Kerm
Dan	Name: Mark L Keim
	Title: Vice President, Head of Corporate
	Development
	Officer or Authorized Representative of Assignee

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement (published)]